

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

RENEE B., <i>et al.</i>)	Supreme Court No. SC00-989
)	
Plaintiffs-Appellants,)	On Appeal from
)	the District Court of Appeal,
)	First District, State of Florida
vs.)	Case No. 1D99-1238
)	
)	There Heard on Appeal from
)	the Second Judicial Circuit
STATE OF FLORIDA,)	in and for Leon County
AGENCY FOR HEALTH CARE)	
ADMINISTRATION,)	the Honorable Terry Lewis,
)	Judge Presiding.
Defendant-Appellee.)	Case No. CV-97-3983 CM

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE*
ON BEHALF OF MEMBERS OF THE FLORIDA LEGISLATURE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

Thomas A. Horkan, Jr., Esq.
Florida Bar No. 037227
313 South Calhoun Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
(850) 222-3803

Paul Benjamin Linton, Esq.
Illinois Bar No. 1670158
921 Keystone Avenue
Northbrook, Illinois 60062
(847) 291-3848

Counsel for the *Amici*

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities ii

List of *Amici* x

Statement of the Interest of the *Amici* 1

Statement of the Case 2

Summary of Argument 3

Argument:

I. NOTHING IN THE PRIVACY PROVISION OF THE FLORIDA
CONSTITUTION (ART. I, § 23) REQUIRES THE STATE
OF FLORIDA TO PAY ANY PART OF THE COST OF
ABORTIONS FOR INDIGENT PREGNANT WOMEN 4

II. NOTHING IN THE EQUAL PROTECTION GUARANTEE OF THE
FLORIDA CONSTITUTION (ART. I, § 2) FORBIDS THE STATE
OF FLORIDA FROM PAYING FOR THE COST OF CHILDBIRTH,
BUT NOT ABORTION, OF INDIGENT WOMEN 22

III. THE RELIEF SOUGHT BY THE PLAINTIFFS IS BARRED
BY THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION 36

IV. THE RELIEF REQUESTED BY THE PLAINTIFFS WOULD
REQUIRE FLORIDA TO PAY FOR VIRTUALLY ALL
ABORTIONS OF INDIGENT WOMEN 40

Conclusion 50

Certificate of Compliance

Certificate of Service

Table of Authorities

Cases:

<i>A v. X, Y & Z</i> , 641 P.2d 1222 (Wyo. 1982)	29
<i>Alachua County Court Executive v. Anthony</i> , 418 So.2d 264 (Fla. 1982)	32
<i>Attorney General v. Massachusetts Interscholastic Athletic Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 393 N.E.2d 284 (Mass. 1979)	29
<i>Beal v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 438 (1977)	42-43
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Bastrop Indep. School District v. Toungeate</i> , 958 S.W.2d 365 (Tex. 1997)	27
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women's Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	33
<i>Brooks v. State</i> , 330 A.2d 670 (Md. App. 1975), <i>cert. denied</i> , 275 Md. 746 (1975)	28
<i>Buckman v. Alexander</i> , 24 Fla. 46, 3 So. 817 (1888)	7
<i>Burning Tree Club, Inc. v. Bainum</i> , 501 A.2d 817 (Md. 1985)	30
<i>C.C.B. v. State</i> , 458 So.2d 47 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	6
<i>Chiles v. Children A, B, C, D, E, & F</i> , 589 So.2d 260 (Fla. 1991)	38-39
<i>City of Seattle v. Buchanan</i> , 584 P.2d 918 (Wash. 1978)	29
<i>Coalition for Adequacy & Fairness in School Funding v. Chiles</i> , 680 So.2d 400 (Fla. 1996)	10
<i>Collie v. State</i> , 710 So.2d 1000 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)	25-26

<i>Committee to Defend Reproductive Rights v. Myers</i> , 625 P.2d 779 (Cal. 1981)	48
<i>Commonwealth v. MacKenzie</i> , 334 N.E.2d 613 (Mass. 1975)	29
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976)	33
<i>Dade County v. American Hospital of Miami, Inc.</i> , 502 So.2d 1230 (Fla. 1987)	6
<i>Dade County Classroom Teachers Ass'n, Inc.</i> <i>v. The Legislature of the State of Florida</i> , 269 So.2d 684 (Fla. 1972)	38
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 146 So.2d 892 (Fla. 1962)	6
<i>Dep't of Health & Rehabilitative Services v. Heffler</i> , 382 So.2d 301 (Fla. 1980)	25
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	41, 42, 43
<i>Doe v. Celani</i> , No. S81-84CnC, Chittenden Superior Court (Chittenden, Vermont), May 26, 1986	18
<i>Doe v. Dep't of Social Services</i> , 487 N.W.2d 166 (Mich. 1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Heintz</i> , 526 A.2d 1318 (Conn. 1987)	18
<i>Doe v. Maher</i> , 515 A.2d 134 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1986)	18, 47
<i>Doe v. State</i> , 579 A.2d 37 (Conn. 1990)	18
<i>Dydyn v. Dep't of Liquor Control</i> , 531 A.2d 170 (Conn. App. 1987), <i>certification denied</i> , 532 A.2d 586 (Conn. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 485 U.S. 977 (1988)	29
<i>Elam v. State</i> , 689 So.2d 1232 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997),	

<i>rev. denied</i> , 698 So.2d 839 (1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 118 S.Ct. 584 (1997)	25
<i>Finley v. State</i> , 527 S.W.2d 553 (Tex. Crim. App. 1975)	29
<i>Fischer v. Dep't of Public Welfare</i> , 502 A.2d 114 (Pa. 1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Floyd v. State</i> , 90 So.2d 105 (Fla. 1956)	7
<i>Geduldig v. Aiello</i> , 417 U.S. 484 (1974)	27-28
<i>General Electric Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976)	27
<i>Graham v. State</i> , 372 So.2d 1363 (Fla. 1979)	7
<i>Green v. State</i> , 620 So.2d 188 (Fla. 1993)	25
<i>Guardo v. Jackson</i> , 940 P.2d 642 (Wash. 1997)	29
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hope v. Perales</i> , 634 N.E.2d 183 (N.Y. 1994)	10, 12, 19
<i>Hope v. Perales</i> , 595 N.Y.S.2d 948 (N.Y. App. Div. 1993), <i>rev'd</i> , 634 N.E.2d 183 (N.Y. 1994)	11-12
<i>In the Interest of D.B.</i> , 385 So.2d 83 (Fla. 1980)	7
<i>In re Guardianship of Browning</i> , 568 So.2d 4 (Fla. 1990)	6
<i>In re T.W.</i> , 551 So.2d 1186 (Fla. 1989)	3, 4-5, 7, 13
<i>Jeannette R. v. Ellery</i> , No. BDV-94-811, First Judicial District Court, (Lewis and Clark County, Montana), May 19, 1997	18
<i>Lee v. Delmar</i> , 66 So.2d 252 (Fla. 1953)	5
<i>Lowell v. Kowalski</i> , 405 N.E.2d 135 (Mass. 1980)	29

<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	20, 33
<i>McRae v. Califano</i> , 491 F.Supp. 630 (E.D.N.Y. 1980), <i>rev'd sub nom. Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	43
<i>Mercer v. Board of Trustees, North Forrest Independent School District</i> , 538 S.W.2d 201 (Tex. Civ. App. 1976, writ <i>ref'd n.r.e.</i>)	30
<i>Messina v. State</i> , 904 S.W.2d 178 (Tex. Civ. App. 1995, <i>no writ</i>)	29
<i>Moe v. Secretary of Admin. & Finance</i> , 417 N.E.2d 387 (Mass. 1981)	26, 47
<i>New Mexico Right to Choose/NARAL v. Johnson</i> , 975 P.2d 841 (N.M. 1998)	27, 32, 33
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983) . . .	27
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973)	16
<i>People v. Boyer</i> , 349 N.E.2d 50 (Ill. 1976), <i>cert. denied</i> , 429 U.S. 1063 (1977)	29
<i>People v. Morrison</i> , 584 N.E.2d 509 (Ill. App. Ct. 1991)	29
<i>People v. Salinas</i> , 551 P.2d 703 (Colo. 1976)	29
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	16
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass'n, Inc. v. Dep't of Human Resources of the State of Oregon</i> , 687 P.2d 785 (Or. 1984), <i>aff'g</i> 663 P.2d 1247 (Or. Ct. App. 1983)	18

<i>Planned Parenthood Ass’n, Inc. v. Dep’t of Human Resources of the State of Oregon</i> , 663 P.2d 1247 (Or. Ct. App. 1983), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 687 P.2d 785 (Or. 1984)	20-22
<i>Purvis v. State</i> , 377 So.2d 674 (Fla. 1979)	28
<i>Republican Party of Florida v. Smith</i> , 638 So.2d 26 (Fla. 1994)	38
<i>Right to Choose v. Bryne</i> , 450 A.2d 925 (N.J. 1982)	26, 45
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	14, 41-42
<i>Rosie J. v. Dep’t of Human Resources</i> , 491 S.E.2d 535 (N.C. 1997)	7, 18, 34, 35
<i>Sasso v. Ram Property Management</i> , 431 So.2d 204 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983), <i>approved</i> 452 So.2d 932 Fla. 1984), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 469 U.S. 1030 (1984)	35
<i>Simms v. State of Florida, Dep’t of Health & Rehabilitative Services</i> , 641 So.2d 957 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994) (<i>en banc</i>), <i>review denied</i> , 649 So.2d 870 (Fla. 1994)	38
<i>Singer v. Hara</i> , 522 P.2d 1187 (Wash. App. 1974)	29
<i>State v. Ashley</i> , 701 So.2d 338 (Fla. 1997)	50
<i>State v. Bell</i> , 377 So.2d 303 (La. 1979)	29
<i>State v. Craig</i> , 545 P.2d 649 (Mont. 1976)	29
<i>State v. Fletcher</i> , 341 So.2d 340 (La. 1976)	29
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 663 So.2d 107 (La. Ct. App. 1995)	29
<i>State v. Rivera</i> , 612 P.2d 526 (Hawaii 1980)	29

<i>State v. Vining</i> , 609 So.2d 984 (La. Ct. App. 1992), <i>writ denied</i> , 613 So.2d 991 (La. 1993)	29
<i>State by Butterworth v. Republican Party of Florida</i> , 604 So.2d 477 (Fla. 1992)	17
<i>State ex rel. Kurz v. Lee</i> , 121 Fla. 360, 163 So. 859 (1935)	38
<i>State ex rel Singleton v. Woodruff</i> , 153 Fla. 84, 13 So.2d 704 (1943)	5
<i>Traylor v. State</i> , 596 So.2d 957 (Fla. 1992)	24-25
<i>Undereducated Foster Children of Florida v. Florida Senate</i> , 700 So.2d 66 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1997)	39
<i>Williams v. Zbaraz</i> , 448 U.S. 358 (1980)	36
Statutes:	
H.R. 3434, § 508, incorporated into “Consolidated Appropriations Act 2000,” P.L. 106-113, 113 Stat. 1501, 1537-269	37
H.R. 3434, § 509, incorporated into “Consolidated Appropriations Act 2000,” P.L. 106-113, 113 Stat. 1501, 1537-269	37
FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, art. I, § 2 (West Supp. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, art. I, § 3 (West 1991)	5
FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, art. I, § 4 (West Supp. 2000)	6
FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, art. I, § 8(a) (West 1991)	6
FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, art. I, § 16(a) (West Supp. 2000)	7, 24
FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, art. I, § 23 (West Supp. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, art. II, § 3 (West 1991)	3, 9-10, 37

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, art. VII, § 1(c) (West 1995)	3, 10, 37, 38
FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, art. IX, § 1 (West 1991)	9
FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, art. IX, § 1 (West Supp. 2000)	9
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 409.901(15) (West Supp. 2000)	2, 36
FLA. STAT. ANN. § 409.902 (West Supp. 2000)	2, 36, 37, 39
FLA. ADMIN. CODE, r. 59G-1.010(167)(a) (1995)	40
FLA. ADMIN. CODE, r. 59G-4.150(4)(a)12 (1996)	2
FLA. ADMIN. CODE, r. 59G-4.160(4)(a)5 (1996)	2
FLA. ADMIN. CODE, r. 59G-4.160(4)(b)3 (1996)	2
FLA. ADMIN. CODE r. 59G-4.230(2) (1998)	2
N.J. ADMIN. CODE 10: 54-5.43(b)(4) (1997)	45
N.J. ADMIN. CODE 10:52-2.14(b) (1997)	45
Other Authorities:	
" <i>Abortion Surveillance, 1982-83</i> ," <i>Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report (CDC)</i> , Vol. 36/No. 1SS (Feb. 1987)	43
Barbara A. Brown, Thomas I. Emerson, Gail Falk, and Ann E. Freedman, " <i>The Equal Rights Amendment: A Constitutional Basis for Equal Rights for Women</i> ," 80 YALE L. J. 871 (April 1971)	30-31
Daniel Daley and Rachel Benson Gold, " <i>Public Funding for Contraceptive Sterilization and Abortion Services, Fiscal Year 1992</i> ,"	

Family Planning Perspectives 25(6): 244 (November/December 1993)	46, 48, 49
Thomas I. Emerson and Barbara G. Lifton, "Should The ERA Be Ratified?," 55 CONN. B. J. 227 (June 1981)	31-32
Rachel Benson Gold and Sandra Guardado, "Public Funding of Family Planning, Sterilization and Abortion Services, 1987," Family Planning Perspectives 20(5): 228 (September/October 1988)	45, 47, 48, 49
Stanley K. Henshaw, Jacqueline Darroch Forrest and Jennifer Van Vort, "Abortion Services in the United States, 1984 and 1985," Family Planning Perspectives 19(3): 63 (March/April 1987)	43
Stanley K. Henshaw and Jennifer Van Vort, "Abortion Services in the United States, 1987 and 1988," Family Planning Perspectives 22(3): 102 (May/June 1990)	46, 47, 48, 49
Stanley K. Henshaw and Jennifer Van Vort, "Abortion Services in the United States, 1991 and 1992," Family Planning Perspectives 26(3):100 (May/June 1994)	46, 48, 49
Aida Torres and Jacqueline Darroch Forrest, "Why Do Women Have Abortions?" Family Planning Perspectives 20(4): 169 (July/August 1988)	44
